Mankato state university is subject to the approval of the state university board and the department of administration. Mankato state university may sublease the building to other parties with the approval of the state university board and the department of administration. Title to the building shall pass to the state when Mankato state university has paid under the lease an amount equal to the cost of the building including principal, interest, and administrative costs. In any event, title to the building shall pass to the state after ten years from the time the building is leased to Mankato state university.

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE.

Section 1 is effective the day following final enactment.

Approved March 19, 1982

CHAPTER 486 — H.F.No. 2170

An act relating to state lands; authorizing sale and conveyance of a certain tract in order to correct a survey error.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. CONVEYANCE OF STATE LAND; ST. LOUIS COUNTY.

Section Twenty-seven, Township Sixty Range Seventeen, in St. Louis County.

Due to a survey error, a house was built on a portion of the above described property. Karen Kukkonen owns and occupies this house.

Subd. 2. The commissioner of natural resources is hereby authorized to offer for sale and sell the following described land in the same manner as provided for the sale of other trust fund lands, except that the value of the improvements on the land shall be appraised separately. If at the sale of the land Karen Kukkonen is the purchaser, she shall not be required to pay for the improvements but in lieu thereof, at the time of sale, shall furnish an affidavit to the effect that the improvements were paid for by her. The land which the commissioner may offer for sale and sell is described as:

The east 50 feet of the north 660 feet of the NW1/4 SE1/4, Section Twenty-seven Township Sixty, Range Seventeen, St. Louis County, containing .76 acres more or less.

The sale shall be made subject to all existing easements.

Subd. 3. If a person other than Karen Kukkonen purchases the land, the purchaser shall pay in cash to the state at the time of sale, in addition to all other required payments, the full amount for which the improvements are appraised. The amount so received by the state for the improvements shall be paid over by

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by etrikeout.

the state treasurer with the approval of the commissioner of finance, to Karen Kukkonen or her successor in interest as compensation therefor, and the moneys required for payment are hereby appropriated for such purposes.

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE.

This act is effective the day following final enactment.
Approved March 19, 1982

CHAPTER 487 — S.F.No. 1078

An act relating to game and fish; allowing the commissioner of natural resources to authorize the use of snowmobiles in connection with taking beaver or otter; amending Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 100.29, Subdivision 30.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 100.29, Subdivision 30, is amended to read:

Subd. 30. It shall be unlawful to use a snowmobile or any type of all-terrain vehicle during the season open for the taking of beaver or otter and for two days thereafter, for the purpose of transporting or checking beaver or otter traps or transporting beaver or otter carcasses or pelts. However, the commissioner may issue a special permit to use a snowmobile or all-terrain vehicle to transport or check beaver or otter traps, or to transport beaver or otter carcasses or pelts, to any licensed trapper having any of the physical disabilities described in section 98.48, subdivision 12. The permit shall be issued in the same manner as provided in section 98.48, subdivision 12. In addition, the commissioner may by order authorize the use of a snowmobile or other type of all-terrain vehicle in any county to transport or check beaver or otter traps, or to transport beaver or otter carcasses or pelts in Lake of the Woods and Koochiching Counties.

Approved March 19, 1982

CHAPTER 488 — S.F.No. 1561

An act relating to child support and maintenance payments; authorizing release of information for location of certain parents of deserted children; providing for the collection and withholding of payments; amending Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 256.978; Minnesota Statutes 1981 Supplement, Sections 256.872, Subdivisions 1, as amended, and 2; 518.551, Subdivisions 1 and 2; and 518.611, Subdivision 1; proposing new law coded in Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 518; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1980, Sections 256.874 and 256.878; and Minnesota Statutes 1981 Supplement, Sections 256.875 and 256.877.

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.